

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation,
Defendant,

And

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1008-PLM
Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

**PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S
POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED****

<p>Stephen Michael Ragatzki (P81952) Christopher James Gartman (P83286) Joseph Mikhail Infante (P68719) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 99 Monroe Avenue NW, Ste 1200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 776-6351 ragatzki@millercanfield.com gartman@millercanfield.com infante@millercanfield.com</p> <p>Barry Kaltenbach MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 227 Monroe Street, Ste 3600 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 460-4200 kaltenbach@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>Thomas J. McGraw (P48817) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Ste 750 Troy, MI 48084 (248) 502-4000 tmcgraw@mcgrawmorris.com</p> <p>Bogomir Rajsic, III (P79191) Tracey R. DeVries (P84286) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 44 Cesar E. Chavez, SW, Suite 200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700/Fax (248) 502-4001 brajsic@mcgrawmorris.com tdevries@mcgrawmorris.com</p>
<p>Scott Robert Eldridge (P66452) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs One E. Michigan Avenue, Ste 900 Lansing, MI 48933 (517) 487-2070 eldridge@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>William K. Fahey (P27745) Christopher Scott Patterson (P74350) John Seamus Brennan (P55431) FAHEY SCHULTZ PLC Attorneys for Defendant 4151 Okemos Road Okemos, MI 48864 (517) 381-0100 wfahey@fsbriaw.com cpatterson@fsbriaw.com jbrennan@fsbriaw.com</p>

	<p>Tracy Jane Andrews (P67467) Holly L. Hillyer (P85318) TROPOSPHERE LEGAL Attorneys for Intervenor 619 Webster Street Traverse City, MI 48686 (231) 714-9402 tjandrews@envlaw.com holly@envlaw.com</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

POST-TRIAL DISCUSSION 2

I. THE REGULATIONS ON COMMERCIAL SPEECH IN THE PTZO WERE VALID UNDER CENTRAL HUDSON, AND EVEN IF THEY WERE NOT, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES. 2

 A. The Challenged Sections of the PTZO Address Real Harms and the Provisions were Tailored to Alleviate Those Harms to a Material Degree. 2

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Present Evidence of Damages at Trial Related to Their Commercial Speech Theory. 21

 1. Section 6.7.2(19)(b)(1)(v) 21

 2. Sections 8.7.3(10)(u)(1)(b) and 8.7.3(10)(u)(5)(h) 24

 3. Sections 8.7.3(12)(i) and 8.7.3(12)(k)..... 28

 a. Section 8.7.3(12)(i)28

 b. Section 8.7.3(12)(k).....29

II. PLAINTIFF’S FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY DAMAGES FOR THEIR PRIOR RESTRAINTS THEORY..... 30

III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY DAMAGES FOR THEIR COMPELLED SPEECH THEORY..... 32

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ UNPLEADED “CLOSING TIME” CLAIM RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME AT TRIAL IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY UNSUBSTANTIATED AND SHOULD NOT RESULT IN AN AWARD OF DAMAGES..... 35

V. PLAINTIFFS’ “DAMAGES” EXPERT ERIC LARSON FAILED TO OFFER TESTIMONY REGARDING DAMAGES THAT ARE RECOVERABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW AND HIS TESTIMONY AND REPORT ARE NOT RELIABLE..... 40

 A. Plaintiffs Offered No Evidence Regarding Lost Net Profits. Therefore, There Cannot Be an Award of Lost Profits. 41

 B. Mr. Larson Did Not Satisfy the AICPA Requirements to: (1) Plan and Supervise the Project and (2) Obtain and Utilize Relevant Sufficient Data..... 44

 1. Mr. Larson made no attempt to plan or supervise the performance of the professional services as required by the AICPA. 46

 2. Mr. Larson also failed to obtain sufficient relevant data to support any economic opinions..... 48

 C. Mr. Larson Conducted an Exercise of Multiplication, Using a Gross Profit Percentage Found on the RMA Website. In Doing So, He Failed to Follow the Directives of the RMA to Only Utilize RMA Data as a Guideline to Supplement a Separate Financial Analysis. 49

 D. Even if Mr. Larson Had Offered an Opinion on Alleged Lost Net Profits, the Lack of Any Historic or Projected Financial Documentation or Market Information Would Render Any Such Opinion too Speculative to be Admissible. 51

 E. The Two Reports Provided by Mr. Larson Contained Numerous Mistakes and Differed by Over 60 Million Dollars. The Attached Schedules Contained Similar Mistakes and Misstatements. 53

VI. CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluegrass Ctr., LLC v. United States Intec, Inc.</i> , 49 Fed. Appx. 25 (6th Cir, 2002);	40
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N. Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	5, 20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60; 103 S.Ct. 2875 (1983)	3
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557; 100 S.Ct. 2343 (1980)	passim
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1968)	6
<i>Colonial Refrigerated Trans., Inc. v. Worsham</i> , 705 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	44, 47
<i>Executive Art Studio, Inc. v. Kalamazoo</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1288 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	6
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618; 115 S.Ct. 2371 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Fredonia Farms, LLC v. Enbridge Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 1:12-cv-1005, 2014 WL 3573723, at *5 (W.D. Mich., July 18, 2014) (Quist, J.)	51, 52
<i>Fremont Twp. v. McGarvie</i> , 164 Mich. App. 611; 417 N.W.2d 560 (1987)	6
<i>Getman v. Matthews</i> , 125 Mich. App. 245; 125 N.W.2d 671 (1983)	42
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	5
<i>Lawton v. Gorman Furniture Corp.</i> , 90 Mich. App. 258; 282 N.W.2d 797 (1979)	41
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	5
<i>Macenas v. Michiana</i> , 433 Mich. 380; 446 N.W.2d 102 (1989)	6
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	5
<i>Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 521, (6th Cir. 2012)	44, 47
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i> , 868 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)	37, 38, 40
<i>Prevost v. Macomb Twp.</i> , 6 Mich. App. 462; 149 N.W.2d 453 (1967)	6
<i>Sanderson v. Village of Greenhills</i> , 726 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Semco v. Amcast, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 108 (6 th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552; 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	3
<i>Taylor Acquisitions, LLC v. City of Taylor</i> , No. 06-10650, 2006 WL 3085394, at *5 (E.D. Mich., Oct. 27, 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Carter (Carter I)</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748; 96 S.Ct. 1817 (1976)	3
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983)	37, 38, 40

Statutes

MCL § 125.3203	6
----------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	39
